

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

JAMES B. & TINA D. RENACCI) Supreme Court Case No. 2014-1893
)
Appellants/Cross-Appellees,) On Appeal from the Ohio Board of
) Tax Appeals
v.)
)
JOSEPH W. TESTA,) Case No. 2012-1850
TAX COMMISSIONER OF OHIO)
)
Appellee/Cross-Appellant.)

**THIRD MERIT BRIEF OF APPELLANTS/CROSS-APPELLEES
JAMES B. AND TINA D. RENACCI**

Steven A. Dimengo (0037194)
Matthew R. Duncan (0076420)
Buckingham, Doolittle & Burroughs, LLC
3800 Embassy Pkwy., Suite 300
Akron, OH 443333
(330) 376-5300
(330) 252-5523 (facsimile)
sdimengo@bdbl.com
mduncan@bdbl.com

*Counsel for Appellants,
James B. and Tina D. Renacci*

Mike De Wine, Attorney General of Ohio
Barton A. Hubbard, Assistant Attorney
General
30 East Broad Street, 25th Floor
Columbus, OH 43215
(614) 466-5967
(614) 466-8226 (facsimile)
barton.hubbard@ohioattorneygeneral.gov

*Counsel for Appellee, Joseph W. Testa
Tax Commissioner of Ohio*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
II. LAW AND ARGUMENT	4
A. PROPOSITION OF LAW NO. I: A TAXPAYER ACTS WITH REASONABLE CAUSE AND WITHOUT WILLFUL NEGLIGENCE IN FOLLOWING A LONGSTANDING TAX POLICY OF THE OHIO DEPARTMENT OF TAXATION AND IN FULLY DISCLOSING THEIR POSITION.	4
The Renaccis had Reasonable Cause to Exclude ESBT Income from Their Personal Income Tax Returns and Acted in Good Faith, Meeting the Requirements to Abate a Tax Penalty.....	4
B. PROPOSITION OF LAW NO. II: THE TAX COMMISSIONER ABUSES HIS OR HER DISCRETION IN DENYING A PENALTY ABATEMENT IN AN UNREASONABLE, ARBITRARY AND UNCONCIONABLE MANNER.	14
PROPOSITION OF LAW NO. III: THE TAX COMMISSIONER’S CONDITIONING PENALTY ABATEMENT UPON RECEIVING PAYMENT AND WAIVER OF APPEAL RIGHTS IS AN ABUSE OF DISCRETION AND A TAKING WITHOUT THE RIGHT TO DUE PROCESS OF LAW.	14
The Tax Commissioner Abused His Discretion in Denying a Penalty Abatement for the Renaccis and in Unreasonably and Arbitrarily Conditioning Abatement on Effectively Immediate Payment and Waiving Appeal Rights.	14
C. RESPONSE TO TAX COMMISSIONER’S PROPOSITION OF LAW NO. III:	19
Ohio Taxpayers Have the Right to Seek Refunds of Income Tax Penalties Pursuant to R.C. 5703.60(A)(3) and R.C. 5717.02 Where a Decision on the Merits of an Objection to Penalties in a Petition for Reassessment has not Previously Been Rendered by the BTA or a Court and may Pursue Penalty Abatement Through a Refund Claim under R.C. 5747.11 on an Erroneous or Excessive Assessment.	19
III. SUMMARY AND CONCLUSION	23
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	30
APPENDIX	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

Ashland Cty. Bd. of Commrs. v. Ohio Dept. of Taxation (1992), 63 Ohio St.3d 64815

Candyce Martin 1999 Irrevocable Trust v. U.S. (2011), 822 F. Supp.2d 968, 10136

Crown Communication, Inc. v. Testa (2013), 136 Ohio St.3d 209, ¶ 3123

Frankelite Co. v. Lindley (1986), 28 Ohio St.3d 29, 335

Gibson v. Limbach (April 24, 1992), Ohio BTA No. 89-F-28714

Grace Chapel v. Levin (May 4, 2010), BTA No. 2007-K-835, 2010 WL 1832532, unreported, *5
.....23

Hill v. Tracy, BTA Case No. 99-K-145 (July 30, 1999).....14

Hillenmeyer v. Cleveland Board of Review, Slip Opinion No. 2015-Ohio-1623, ¶ 11 and *Saturday
v. Cleveland Bd. of Review*, Slip Opinion No. 2015-Ohio-1625, ¶ 1011

J.M. Smucker, L.L.C. v. Levin (2007), 113 Ohio St.3d 3375

Jennings & Churella Construction Co. v. Lindley (1984), 10 Ohio St.3d 67, 7014

Kilbarger Const. Inc. v. Limbach (April 14, 1987), 4th Dist. No. 450, unreported, aff'd 37 Ohio
St.3d 234.....5

Knust v. Wilkins (2006), 111 Ohio St.3d 331 8, 21, 24

Lovell v. Levin (2007), 116 Ohio St.3d 200..... 8, 9, 21, 24

Mt. Sinai v. Wilkins (February 2, 2010), BTA No. 2006-M-2129, 2010 WL 415427, unreported, *3
.....23

NLO, Inc. v. Limbach (1993), 66 Ohio St.3d 3896, 23

Olszonicki v. U.S. (N.D. Ohio 1994), 867 F.Supp. 610, 613-614, citing 26 U.S.C.A. 6651(a).....6

Smink Electric v. Wilkins (January 19, 2007), BTA No. 2005-B-12775

U.S. v. Boyle (1984), 469 U.S. 241, 250.....6, 18

U.S. v. New Mexico (1982), 455 U.S. 720.....6, 7

STATUTES

R.C. 5703.60(A)(3) 4, 19, 20, 23, 28

R.C. 5711.285

R.C. 5717.02 4, 19, 20, 28

R.C. 5747.11 4, 20, 23, 29

R.C. 5747.11 (B)20

R.C. 5747.11(E)(1)(a)20

R.C. 5747.1317

R.C. 5747.13(E) and (F).....17

R.C. 5747.15(A)(6)12

R.C. 5747.15(C) 4, 5, 13, 20

Section 5747 of the Revised Code20

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Tax Commissioner's Information Release IT 2000-01 (January 19, 2000)..... 7, 13, 16, 17, 25
Tax Commissioner's Information Release PIT 2001-04 (July 3, 2002)..... 11, 12, 13, 16, 26
